BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Cloud County Community College Faculty Association (CCCCFA), Petitioner.

CASE NO: 72-UCA-1-1999

Cloud County Community College, (CCCC),

Respondent.

٧.

ORDER TO AMEND

NOW, on the 27th day of May, 1999, the above-captioned matter came on for consideration before the Director of Labor Relations, George M. Wolf.

Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties and the Director of Labor Relations finding no statutory violations in the proposed action, it is hereby determined that the appropriate unit in the above-captioned matter shall be comprised of the following classifications:

INCLUDE:

All full-time Instructors

Part-time Instructors who teach eight (8) or more hours per semester during the day on the main campus with regular office hours and/or committee assignments, who have taught a minimum of (6) consecutive semesters with a minimum of eight (8) hours at Cloud

County Community College

Assistant Director of the Learning Skills Center

Librarian

Career Counselor/Advisor

Sponsor and Instructor - Radio Broadcasting and Student

Publication

EXCLUDE: All Athletic Coaches who do not qualify as instructors under the negotiated agreement and all Part-Time Instructors other than those described above.

72-UCA-1-1999

ORDER TO AMEND 72-UCA-1-1999 (Cloud County Community College Faculty Assn. v. Cloud County Community College) Page 2

IT IS SO ORDERED this 4th day of June, 1999.

George M. Wolf, Director
Labor Relations Section
1430 SW Topeka Blvd., 3rd Flr.
Topeka, KS 66612-1853

10peka, NO 00012-

(785) 368-6224

RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon the time for requesting a hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager for the Public Employee Relations Board and Labor Relations Section, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the **4th** day of **June**, **1999**, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Amend was deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Marjorie A. Blaufuss Kansas National Education Association 715 W. 10th Street Topeka, KS 66612 Attorney for Petitioner

Don Anderson, Director UD 114 P. O. Box 470 Lindsborg, KS 67456 David A. Swenson
SWENSON, VERNON, RETTER, URI,
BREWER & LONG, CHARTERED
613 Washington - Box 549
Concordia, KS 66901-0549
Attorney for Respondent

Charles R. Hein, President Cloud County Community College P. O. Box 1002 Concordia, KS 66901-1002 ORDER TO AMEND
72-UCA-1-1999 (Cloud County Community College Faculty Assn. v. Cloud County Community College)
Page 3

Susan Sutton, President CCCCFA 1408 E. 11th Concordia, KS 66901

Sharon L. Tunstall